Unofficial Copy F3

2002 Regular Session 2lr0574

By: Prince George's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 8, 2002

Assigned to: Ways and Means

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN	ACT	concerning	
---	----	-----	------------	--

- 2 **Prince George's County - Board of Education - Districts** 3 PG 414-02
- 4 FOR the purpose of altering the school board districts of Prince George's County to be
- 5 coterminous with the councilmanic districts of Prince George's County;
- 6 providing that one member be elected from each councilmanic district; making
- 7 this Act an emergency measure; and generally relating to the Prince George's
- 8 County Board of Education.
- 9 BY repealing
- Article Education 10
- 11 Section 3-1001
- 12 Annotated Code of Maryland
- (1999 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement) 13
- 14 BY adding to
- Article Education 15
- 16 **Section 3-1001**
- 17 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 18 (1999 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement)
- 19 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- Article Education 20
- 21 Section 3-1002(a)
- 22 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 23 (1999 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement)
- 24 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- Article Education 25
- Section 3-1002(b) 26
- Annotated Code of Maryland 27
- 28 (1999 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement)

- 1 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 2 MARYLAND, That Section(s) 3-1001 of Article Education of the Annotated Code of
- 3 Maryland be repealed.
- 4 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland
- 5 read as follows:
- 6 Article Education
- 7 3-1001.
- 8 THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD DISTRICTS ARE COTERMINOUS
- 9 WITH THE NINE COUNCILMANIC DISTRICTS AS ADOPTED BY THE PRINCE GEORGE'S
- 10 COUNTY COUNCIL AND REVIEWED AND CERTIFIED BY THE PRINCE GEORGE'S
- 11 COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS OR THEIR DESIGNEES AS PART OF THE 2000 CENSUS
- 12 REDISTRICTING DATA PROGRAM AND EACH DECENNIAL CENSUS REDISTRICTING
- 13 DATA PROGRAM THEREAFTER.
- 14 3-1002.
- 15 (a) In this subtitle, "elected member" means one of the nine elected members
- 16 of the Prince George's County Board or a member appointed to fill a vacancy of one of
- 17 these nine members.
- 18 (b) The Prince George's County Board consists of 10 MEMBERS AS FOLLOWS:
- 19 (1) [nine] ONE elected [members] MEMBER FROM EACH OF THE NINE
- 20 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICTS; and
- 21 (2) [one] ONE student member selected under subsection (f)(2) of this
- 22 section.
- 23 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act is an
- 24 emergency measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health
- 25 or safety, has been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three-fifths of all the
- 26 members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take
- 27 effect from the date it is enacted.